
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Executive  
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, 11 June 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Amy Bryan 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: amy.bryan@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover 
District Council to be held as a Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 21st 
June, 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Whilst social distancing is in place Members and officers are required to adhere 
to the protocol for attending meetings in the Council Chamber.  When attending in 
person you will be deemed to have accepted the following disclaimer as applying. 
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer 
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001 

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001 

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 

pandemic 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

 

 
 
These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

EXECUTIVE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 21st June, 2021 at 10:00 hours taking place as a Council Chamber, The Arc, 

Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

5 - 11 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 May 2021. 
 

 

 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 

 

 None 
 

 

 BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 

 

 None 
 

 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

5.   Ambition Plan Targets Performance Update - January to March 
2021 (Q4 - 2020/21) 
 

12 - 24 

6.   Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Decision 
 

25 - 43 

7.   Contract for the Replacement of External Doors for Bolsover 
District Council 
 
 
 

44 - 47 

3



 

8.   Exclusion of the public 
 

 

 To move:- 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the stated Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to 
be revealed.” [The category of exempt information is stated after each 
item]. 
 

 

 PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

9.   Extension to Ashbourne Court 
 

48 - 51 

 (Paragraph 3) 
 

 

10.   The Provision of Handyperson and Cleaning Services at 
Bolsover District Council Business Centres 
 

52 - 57 

 (Paragraph 3) 
 

 

11.   Sale of Land in Glapwell 
 

58 - 87 

 (Paragraph 3) 
 

 

12.   Review of Additional Restrictions Grant (Second Criteria) and 
Local Restrictions Support Grant (Open) 
 

88 - 101 

 (Paragraph 3) 
 

 

4



EXECUTIVE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 24 May 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan McGregor (Vice-Chair), Mary Dooley, Clive Moesby, 
Sandra Peake, Liz Smyth and Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Lee Hickin (Director of Corporate Resources & Head of Paid Service), 
Karen Hanson (Director of Environment and Enforcement), Grant Galloway (Director 
of Development), Sarah Sternberg (Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer), 
Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance and Resources & Section 151 Officer), Chris 
Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development and Planning) Ian Barber (Head of 
Property Services and Housing Repairs), Pam Brown (Head of Leader’s Executive 
and Partnerships), Sarah Kay (Planning Manager), Natalie Etches (Business 
Growth Manager), Nicola Calver (Governance Manager), and Amy Bryan (Senior 
Governance Officer). 
 
 
EX112-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nick Clarke. 
 
 
EX113-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
EX114-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
Councillor Liz Smyth declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 9 – Discretionary 
Grant Funding.  Councillor Smyth did not participate in the discussion or the vote on this 
item. 
 
 
EX115-20/21 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on 26 April 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 4



EXECUTIVE 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
EX116-20/21 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER - CRESWELL ROAD 

 
Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance which 
sought approval to adopt a Local Development Order (LDO) which would grant planning 
permission for residential development on a Council-owned site.  The report 
recommended adoption of a LDO on land to the rear of 221 Creswell Road, Clowne for 
custom and self-build subject to conditions. 
 
The LDO would allow the Council to discharge its statutory duties under the Self Build 
and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015. From a planning perspective, the site had been 
chosen because it was within the settlement framework where housing was acceptable in 
principle, had safe and suitable accesses and residential development on the site was 
unlikely to have a harmful impact on the character, appearance and amenities of the local 
area, subject to conditions. 
 
Attached to the report at Appendix 1 was a detailed planning analysis of the site, which 
included any site-specific conditions and the reasons for those conditions. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Liz Smyth 
RESOLVED that a Local Development Order be adopted to grant planning permission for 
residential development on land at Creswell Road, Clowne, subject to the conditions set 
out in paragraph 3.5 of the report. 
 

(Assistant Director of Development and Planning) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
The principle reasons for approving a Local Development Order for residential 
development on the site of land at Creswell Road, Clowne are: 

i. to allow the Council to obtain best value for underutilised pieces of land whilst 
improving the environmental quality of the District; 

ii. to attract private investment in this land through a simplified and less costly 
planning process which provides a guarantee the land can be developed to 
address the Council’s duties under the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding 
Act 2015; and 

iii. to ensure a consistent high quality of design was achieved that provided a long-
lasting legacy that would benefit the local community, improve the character 
and appearance of the local area and add variation to the existing housing 
stock. 

 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
A do nothing option was rejected because the site would become an increasing liability 
and continue to detract from the character and amenities of the local area.  Alternative 
options for achieving a permission, and the reasons for rejection, where set out in the 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 

6



EXECUTIVE 
 
EX117-20/21 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed. [The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 
 
PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
EX118-20/21 B.I.L.D (BUILDING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND LEISURE 

DEVELOPMENT) PROGRAMME 
 

Executive considered a report by the Portfolio Holder – Leisure, Transformation and 
Partnerships, which sought approval of the Council’s Building, Infrastructure and Leisure 
Development Programme (BILD) concept, approach and process.  This programme 
included the option for Parish Councils to borrow through the District Council to finance 
capital works associated with the BILD Programme where appropriate. 
 
The report set out the importance of leisure, recreation and play in communities and their 
economic impact, as well as the purpose of BILD and how it would work and the potential 
appetite for the programme. 
 
Executive welcomed the report and hoped Parish Councils would engage with the 
scheme. 
 
Moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and seconded by Coun
[...]
 have not received any previous ARG funding 
and who are still closed under the roadmap for lockdown 
restrictions  

iii) the following criteria be used to assess the level of grant funding to be 
awarded from the ARG scheme: 

 level of fixed costs faced by the business 

 no. of FTE employees within the applicant business 

 trading status of the business i.e. whether some trading has 
continued or a business has had to close completely, and when 
likely to resume trading 

 any previous grant award through ARG or other discretionary 
grant scheme 

iv) the level of any future awards will be set at a maximum of £10,000 for a 
single business with discretion to award a grant of £1,500 / £3,000 / 
££5,000 / £7,500 / £10,000 based on an officer assessment using the 
above criteria. 

 
(Assistant Director of Development and Planning) 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The original ARG discretionary grant fund had been successful in supporting 265 
businesses across the district.  The top-up award of additional funding presented an 
opportunity to offer further support to businesses over the coming months as the country 
eases out of lockdown and restrictions were lifted. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
The option to do nothing with the Additional Restrictions Grant could not be 
countenanced by the Council.  The option to do the same as before was rejected for the 
reasons set out in the report. 
 

(Paragraph 3) 

9



EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
 
EX121-20/21 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS 

 
Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Economic Development which set 
out outline business cases for a potential phase-3 development of industrial units at land 
adjacent to The Tangent Business Hub, Shirebrook and a potential commercial property 
development on land on Portland Drive, Shirebrook. 
 
The report sought approval to allocate a provisional sum from the Transformation 
Reserve to undertake RIBA Stages 1-3, which would include site surveys, architectural 
drawings, 
[...]
 Development and Planning be given delegated authority 
to procure, negotiate and enter a contract for the design team. 
 

(Director of Development) 
 

10



EXECUTIVE 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
Each of the two sites offered accommodation which was in high demand.  The capital 
investment would generate a longer term revenue source for the authority, whilst 
contributing to the Council’s strategic objectives of increasing business growth, increasing 
business rates retention, and supporting economic growth through offering a diverse 
range of commercial property accommodation with the district. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Alternative options for the two sites were set out in the report. 
 

(Paragraph 3) 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:29 hours. 

11



Bolsover District Council  
 

Executive  
 

21 June 2021 
 

Ambition Plan Targets Performance Update – January to March 2021 

 (Q4 – 2020/21) 
 

Report of Councillor McGregor, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance 
 
 

Classification: This report is public    
 
Report By: Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 
 
Contact Officer: Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To report the Quarter 4 outturns for the Council’s ambition targets 2020-2024 
 
Out of the 31 targets: 
 
• 19 (61%) are on track 
• 5 (15%) have been affected by Covid 19 
• 2 (6%) are achieved behind target date 
• 1 (3%) not achieved for 2020/21  
• 4 (13%) achieved (2 Targets previously achieved)  
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That quarterly outturns against the Council Ambition 2020-2024 targets and 
relevant service indicators be noted. 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details:  
 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

12

Agenda Item 5



Details: 
 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No
[...]
 behind target date: 

o ENV.07 - Prepare and adopt a new Empty Property Strategy by January 

2021 to support the Council's vision to bring empty properties back into 

use. The Strategy has been approved by the Executive and is in the 

process of being designed by the communications team. 

2.4 Our Economy – by driving growth, promoting the District and being 
business and visitor friendly 

 
 10 targets in total  
 8 targets are on track 
 1 target achieved for 2020/21 

o ECO.06 - Work with partners to deliver an average of 20 units of 
affordable homes each year. - The total number of affordable housing 
completions for 2020/21 is 50 units 

 1 target achieved behind target date : 
o ECO.04 - Prepare and adopt new Housing Strategy by January 2021. 

The Housing Strategy has now been agreed by Executive. 

 

 

14

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A386%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A386%26type%3DOBJPAGE


2.5 Our Customers – Providing excellent and accessible services 
 

 10 targets in total 
 6 targets are on track 
 4 targets have been affected by Covid19 (CUS07, CUS 08, CUS09 & 

CUS10).    
 
2.6 Details have been provided in the appendix for those at exception including 

those affected by Covid19.  
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Out of the 31 targets, 19 are on track (61%), 5 has been affected by Covid 19 

(15%), 4 (13%) have been achieved (2 previously) 1 not achieved for 2020/21 

(3%) and 2 (6%) are achieved behind target date. 

3.2 This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against 

the Council Ambition targets noting achievements and any areas of concern. 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1  Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against 

agreed targets 
 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATIO
[...]
nts. 

AB Completed 

 

Separately, the Council’s Scrutiny Committee have looked into issues around the 

regeneration project.  The report has yet to be finalised and it is anticipated that 

this will go to a meeting in June/ July 2021.  Following this, it will need to go to 

the Council’s Executive Committee for formal adoption.  Their findings will feed 

into refining the complaints process, where the Council uses contractors to 

deliver services on its behalf, in the interests of improving the customer’s 

experience.  The Council’s Compliments, Comments and Complaints policy will 

be amended to reflect any further recommendations by Committee (s). 

42



Appendix 2 

Agreed 

action: 

The Council’s Compliments/ 

Comments and Complaints Policy to 

be updated to incorporate any 

recommendations/ amendments as 

required 

AB Date as yet 

unknown 

(following 

recommendations) 

 

Ann Bedford 

Customer Standards and Complaints Officer/ Ombudsman Link Officer 

30th April 2021 

 

 

 

 

43



Bolsover District Council 
 

Executive 
 

21st June 2021 
 

Contract for the Replacement of External Doors for Bolsover District Council 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder   
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Mark Dungworth – Strategic Repairs Manager 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Dungworth – Strategic Repairs Manager – 

mark.dungworth@bolsover.gov.uk / 01246 593037 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To seek approval to award the contract for the replacement of entrance doors to  
the Councils Domestic property stock on a responsive nature to Evendine Utilities 
Ltd.  

 
The scope of the contract is to undertake surveys and to supply and install GRP 

composite and upvc entrance doors. 

Only one return was received from Evendine Utilities Ltd a local firm who have 

been awarded framework contracts for the Housing Repairs team for Welfare 

and Minor works. They perform very well and provide an invaluable service. 

As part of the evaluation 
[...]
ouncil Ambition (BDC)/Council Plan (NED) priorities or Policy 
Framework including Climate Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health 
implications. 

Providing good quality council housing where people choose to live 
 
Enabling Housing Growth: increasing the supply, quality and range of housing to 
meet the needs of the growing population and support economic growth  
 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background (reasons for bringing the report) 
 
1.1 The existing contract has now expired and Housing Repairs require a contract 

for the replacement of entrance doors to the Councils Domestic property stock 
on a responsive nature for both tenanted and void properties   

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 To seek approval to award the contract for the replacement of entrance doors 

to the Councils Domestic property stock on a responsive nature to Evendine 

Utilities Ltd.  

2.2 The scope of the contract is to undertake surveys and to supply and install 

GRP composite and upvc entrance doors. 

2.3 The contract will be a 2+1+1 contract with the last 2 years subject to approval 

and two further extensions. 

2.4 The anticipated contract spend is around £20K per year and is based on 

responsive requests with the budget set up within the HRA. This will cover 

tenant’s requests and void works. 

3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The initial tender exercise encompassed fire doors, doors and windows

 and was carried out in conjunction with the procurement team and had no 

returns.  

3.2 It was agreed that a retender was required with the tender being 

streamlined to incorporate just external doors and no fire doors to try and 

generate tender submissions. 

3.3 Only one return was received from Evendine Utilities Ltd a local firm who 

have been awarded framework contracts for the Housing Repairs team 

for Welfare and Minor works. They perform very well and provide an 

invaluable service. 

46



3.4 As part of the evaluation process with procurement and in light of only one 

submission, emphasis was placed upon ensuring Evendine meets all the 

evaluation quality criteria. They did fulfil these requirements and further 

questions were asked regarding the pricing elements as requested by 

procurement. Again to everyone’s satisfaction.   

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 No alternatives available. 
 
 
DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

None 
 

 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a 
material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  
If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must provide 
copies of the background papers) 

 
None 
 

 

47



Document is Restricted

48

Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

52

Agenda Item 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

58

Agenda Item 11



Document is Restricted

88

Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Ambition Plan Targets Performance Update - January to March 2021 (Q4 - 2020/21)
	Appendix 1

	6 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Decision
	LGSCO Appendix 1 Final Decision
	LGSCO Appendix 2

	7 Contract for the Replacement of External Doors for Bolsover District Council
	9 Extension to Ashbourne Court
	10 The Provision of Handyperson and Cleaning Services at Bolsover District Council Business Centres
	11 Sale of Land in Glapwell
	12 Review of Additional Restrictions Grant (Second Criteria) and Local Restrictions Support Grant (Open)





Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 21 June 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan McGregor (Vice-Chair), Mary Dooley, David Downes, 
Clive Moesby, Liz Smyth and Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Lee Hickin (Director of Corporate Resources & Head of Paid Service), 
Karen Hanson (Director of Environment and Enforcement), Grant Galloway (Director 
of Development), Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance and Resources & Section 151 
Officer), Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development), Victoria Dawson 
(Head of Housing Management and Enforcement), Ian Barber (Head of Property 
Services & Housing Repairs), Pam Brown (Head of Leader’s Executive and 
Partnerships), Jim Fieldsend (Team Leader – Solicitor), Kath Drury (Information, 
Engagement and Performance Manager), Nicola Calver (Governance Manager), 
Ann Bedford (Customer Standards and Complaints Officer), Helena Skeavington 
(Contract Administrator - QS) and Amy Bryan (Senior Governance Officer). 
 
Councillors Anne Clarke, Nick Clarke and Tricia Clough all observed the meeting 
remotely via Zoom.  Councillor Tricia Clough declared an interest in Item 11 – Sale of 
Land in Glapwell.  Councillor Clough was not present for this item.   
 
 
EX1-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sandra Peake. 
 
 
EX2-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
EX3-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
Councillor Liz Smyth declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Item 12 – Review of 
Additional Restrictions Grant (Second Criteria) and Local Restrictions Support Grant 
(Open).  Councillor Smyth left the room during the consideration of this item and did not 
participate in the discussion or vote on this item.  
 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
EX4-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor   
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on 24 May 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX5-21/22 AMBITION PLAN TARGETS PERFORMANCE UPDATE - JANUARY 

TO MARCH 2021 (Q4 - 2020/21) 
 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance which 
reported on the quarter 4 outturns for the Council Ambition 2020-2024 targets. 
 
Out of the 31 targets, 19 (61%) were on track, 5 (15%) had been affected by Covid-19, 2 
(6%) had been achieved but behind target date, 1 (3%) was not achieved for 2020/21 and 
4 (13%) had been achieved. 
 
Details of each target and the related performance, together with actions taken to 
address any delays, were appended to the report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley 
RESOLVED that the quarterly outturns against the Council Ambition 2020-2024 targets 
and relevant service indicators be noted. 
 

(Director of Corporate Resources) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
This was an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 
Council Ambition targets, noting achievements and any areas of concern. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Not applicable to this report as it provided an update overview of performance against 
agreed targets. 
 
 
EX6-21/22 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN 

DECISION 
 

Executive considered a report of the Monitoring Officer which set out a decision that had 
been made by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO).  The 
decision was regarding a complaint that had been made in relation to works that had 
been carried out on the complainant’s home.  The LGSCO upheld the complaint, finding 
maladministration and injustice and set out a number of actions for the Council to 
undertake in response.   
 
The final decision of the LGSCO, dated 5 January 2021, was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1. 
  
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley 
RESOLVED that the contents and recommendations of the Local Government and Social 



EXECUTIVE 
 
Care Ombudsman decision be noted.  
 

(Monitoring Officer) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
This was an information report to inform Members of the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman decision. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Not applicable to this report as it was for information only. 
 
 
EX7-21/22 CONTRACT FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF EXTERNAL DOORS 

FOR BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing that sought approval to 
award the contract for the replacement of entrance doors to the Council’s domestic 
property stock on a responsive nature. 
 
The scope of the contract was to undertake surveys and to supply and install GRP 
composite and uvpc entrance doors. 
 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that – 
 

1) Evendine Utilities Ltd be awarded the contract for the replacement of entrance 
doors following the tender evaluation by Housing Repairs and Procurement. 

 
2) delegated authority be given to the Head of Property Services & Housing 

Repairs to extend the contract after the first two years. 
 
3) progress on the contract be reported through the Housing Stock Group. 
 

(Head of Property Services & Housing Repairs) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
To award a contract for the replacement of entrance doors to the Councils domestic 
property stock on a responsive nature. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
No alternative options were considered. 
 
 
EX8-21/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed. [The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX9-21/22 EXTENSION TO ASHBOURNE COURT 

 
Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing that sought approval to 
appoint a contractor to undertake the construction of extensions at Ashbourne Court. 
 
The report stated that Housing Services had identified a need to increase the capacity at 
this residence.  The project was for the construction of two extensions to the existing 
building, which would provide 14 new flats. 
 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that Davlyn Construction be awarded the contract to construct two nr. 
extensions at Ashbourne Court, Shirebrook, in accordance with the tendered specification 
and following the tender evaluation. 
 

(Director of Development) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
The tender evaluation group were in unanimous agreement that the tender submitted by 
Davlyn Construction Ltd represented a highly competitive submission, and the company 
had provided excellent work on other projects. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Not adding the extensions would reduce tenant choice to be housed local to where they 
currently lived. 
  

[Paragraph 3] 
 
 
EX10-21/22 THE PROVISION OF HANDYPERSON AND CLEANING SERVICES 

AT BOLSOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL BUSINESS CENTRES 
 

Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Growth / Economic Development 
that reported the outcome of a procurement exercise for the delivery of cleaning and 
handyperson services at the business centres – Pleasley Vale Business Park and the 
Tangent Business Hub.  The report sought approval to award two contracts, one for 
cleaning services and one for handyperson services. 
 
Moved by Councillor Liz Smyth and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley 
RESOLVED that –  
 

1) the appointment of the preferred supplier – aAFD Services Ltd – to provide 
cleaning services at Pleasley Vale Business Park and the Tangent Business 
Hub, in line with their tender submission, be supported. 

 
2) the appointment of the preferred supplied – Phosters (FM) Ltd – to provide 

Handyperson services at Pleasley Vale Business Park and the Tangent 



EXECUTIVE 
 

Business Hub, in line with their tender submission, be supported. 
 
3) the Head of Property Services and Housing Repairs be given delegated 

authority to appoint the preferred suppliers. 
 

(Head of Property Services and Housing) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
Following completion of the tender exercise both bidding companies provided the most 
competitive bids and scored well on quality. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
An alternative option was set out in the report.  This was rejected due to the additional 
costs that would be incurred. 

[Paragraph 3] 
 
 
EX11-21/22 SALE OF LAND IN GLAPWELL 

 
Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance, which 
presented two offers that had been received to buy a strip of land at the end of Park 
Avenue, Glapwell. 
 
The report set out the background to the sale of the land and details of the two offers that 
had been received.  
 
Councillor Duncan McGregor spoke to the report and set out the reasons for the 
recommendations.  He stated that there had been a lot of interest regarding the sale from 
local Councillors and members of the public in the area and that the land was listed as an 
Asset of Community Value.  Councillor McGregor stated that selling the land to Mr H 
offered benefits to the community, such as providing more public open space in the area, 
newly planted trees, new hedgerow, additional social housing, jobs, money for education, 
money for play/sports facilities and public art and increased revenue in Council Tax and 
the New Homes Bonus.  Councillor McGregor also set out the representations he had 
received against the sale.  
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson  
RESOLVED that –  
 

1) the sale of land at the end of Park Avenue, Glapwell, to Mr H as detailed in the 
report, be approved. 

 
2) the request by the Parish Council to place a covenant on the land to designate 

it as open green space be turned down. 
 

(Director of Development) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
Mr H’s offer is in line with the market value and meets the Council’s Ambition of making 
the best use of its assets and enabling housing growth. 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
To sell the land to the other bidder, Glapwell Parish Council.  This was rejected as the 
offer is significantly under the market valuation and on balance there is a potential to 
enhance the public open space provision through the proposed development. 

[Paragraph 3] 
 
 
EX12-21/22 REVIEW OF ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS GRANT (SECOND 

CRITERIA) AND LOCAL RESTRICTIONS SUPPORT GRANT 
(OPEN) 
 

Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance which 
provided a review of the Additional Restrictions Grant (Second Criteria) and Local 
Restrictions Support Grant (Open) and sought endorsement of the awards that had been 
made under the scheme. 
 
The report also sought endorsement of the use of monies from the top-up of the 
Additional Restrictions Grant to make payment of outstanding awards under the second 
criteria of the Additional Restrictions Grant. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley 
RESOLVED that – 
 

1) the awards based on the priorities and the eligibility criteria set out in the report 
awarded under the second and third criteria of the Additional Restriction Grant 
and those awarded from the Local Restrictions Support Grant (Open) be 
endorsed. 

 
2) the payment of the ‘pending payments’ listed in the report from funds from the 

pending top-up of the Additional Restrictions Grant be endorsed.  
 

(Assistant Director of Development and Planning) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
To provide a transparent and accountable explanation of how discretionary grant funding 
from the Local Restrictions Support Grant (Open) and from the Additional Restriction 
Grant under the second and third criteria has been distributed to local businesses in a fair 
and equitable manner and in accordance with Governance guidance. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
The option to do nothing or return the funding to the Government could not be 
countenanced by the Council.  The option to do more was limited by the amount of 
funding available.  
 

[Paragraph 3] 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:48 hours. 


